STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2015-0007

AMEND THE POLICY FOR IMPLEMENTING THE CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND (CWSRF)

WHEREAS:

- The Division of Financial Assistance (Division) administers the CWSRF Program to
 provide low-cost financing for publicly owned treatment works, including wastewater
 treatment facilities, sanitary sewer collection systems, sewer interceptors, and water
 reclamation facilities, to implement programs and projects to control pollution from
 nonpoint sources and storm water drainage, and to develop and implement estuary
 cleanup programs;
- The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) originally adopted the Policy for Implementing the Clean Water State Revolving Fund (CWSRF Policy) on August 18, 1988, and has amended it periodically;
- The federal Water Resources Reform and Development Act (WRRDA) of 2014 made changes to the federal Clean Water Act, resulting in changes to the Clean Water State Revolving Fund program, effective October 1, 2014; and
- 4. Changes from WRRDA consistent with state law have been incorporated into the draft CWSRF Policy.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The State Water Board amends the CWSRF Policy as shown in Exhibits A and B.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Clerk to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Board held on February 17, 2015.

AYE: Chair Felicia Marcus

Vice Chair Frances Spivy-Weber Board Member Tam M. Doduc Board Member Dorene D'Adamo

NAY: None

ABSENT: Board Member Steven Moore

ABSTAIN: None

Jeanine Townsend Clerk to the Board

unine Joursand